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KWUTILITIES
"THE WATER METER PEOPLE„

4793 FM 639
PHONE - 254 678 1129-FROST, T^',XA,S' 76641

E^: ^^^ F.AX - 254 678 9Q71
m@MYWAY.COM

"WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINE,S,S" "If „ ^BVSrNES^
METER TESTING -.REPAIR SALES

DATE' .flpril26, 2012

TO: City ofrtaly

METER LOC.tETION.• Clarkst. Trinity

METER BRAND; Water Specialties

TYPE: Propeller MI-03

START READZNG,- 9598200

SM'E.• 4„

SERIAL .NUfIBER: 20061737

END RE'4.D.ING- 9599400

This is to certify that the
CER TION Op CA

physlical sa^^ described eIONow were, on th day,to the standards of the State of Texas which are directly tra
ceable to tandards of theared

National Bureau ofstandards (NBS test numbers 39569, 40093, 179335,
American Waterworks Test. 225713)

LDWFLOyV QUANTZTy AGCUBACY.•

MEDIU1t•tFLOW: QUANTITY ACCURACY.

HIGH FLOW- 303gpm QUANTITY.- 1000ga1 ACCURACY- 100,8°l0

COA&MWS.' This Meter is within A WWA Standards

TESTED BY

Ken Whit itt



01-Z
K W UT]CLITIS.

'{TM WATER 1VIETER PEOPLE

4793 FM 639
PHONE - 254 678 1129 -

FAX- 254 678 9071
FROST, 7^ 76641

E"L_ ,gRrffTERS^c^i,MYff'AY•COM

"WEAPPRECIA77s' YOUR BUSIIVESS"
`°HU.B^ MEMBER OWNED BUSIIVFSS

METER TESTING -,REPAIR - SALES

DATE: April 26, 2012

TO: City of Italy
r2

METER LOCATION.- Clark St.- Woodbine

METER BRAND: Sensus SIM 3 „

TYP.E: Turbine

START READING: 18467600

SERIAL A1 UMBER: 66904529

END READING: 18466500

CERTIFICATION OF CALIBRATION

This is to certify that thephysical standards described below were, on this day, compared
1^the

to the standards of the State of Texas which are directly 1793standards
National Bureau of Standards (NBS test numbers

American Waterworks Test.

LOW FLOW:. QUANTIT^ ACCURACY.-

A&DIU.MFLOW.• QUANT.ITY:" AC CU:tZACY

IYIGHFLCIW. 157gpm QUANTITY: I000gat
ACCURACY.' 98.7%

CCIIaIENTS: This meter is within AWWA Standards

TESTED BY:

Ken Whi itt
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K W ITTILITIES
"THE WATER METER PEOPLE"

4793 FM 639
PHONE - 254 678 1.129FROS1 , TEXAS 76641 FAX - 254 678 9071

EMAIL= gWME2WRS@WWAY,COM

"N'EAPPRECIATE YOUR Bl1SIlYESS"
"HIl.,^!"MEMSER OWNED BUSINESS

METER TESTING - REPAIR - SALES

DATE: Apri126, 2012

TO: City of Italy

METER LOCATION- Hwy 77 Storage

METER BRAND: Water Specialties

T.YPE.• Propeller M1-03

START RF.d DDVG: 442741000

SIZE• 6"

SERIAL NUMBER: 20053938

END READING: 442742000

CERTIFICATION OF CA L. IB R A T ION
This is to certify that the physical standards described below were, on this
to the standards of the State of Texas which are directly traceable to standards

day, compared

National Bureau ofStandards (NBS test numbers 39569, 40093, 17935S, 22S713)American Waterworks Test.

LOAjFLOW• QUA11l'IT.f'Y ACCURACY:

MEDIUMFLOW: QUANTITY.• ACCURACY,-

HIGHFLOL^ 17+6gpm QUAN'!'.tTY:- I000gal ACCURACY 98 6?1o

CpAIMENTS• This Meter is within A WWA standards

TESTED BY

..^,.._

Ken Whf Siff

'_^:
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KWITTILITIES
FTM WATER A&TER PEOPLE

254 78 I129 -
4793 FM 639 Po4^ rFAX - 254 678 907
FROST, TEXAS` 7f,'9071

EMAIL - SWMETEItSCa^LYR'AY ^^M

YOUR BIISINESS"
«HUB" MEMBER OWNED BUSINES`S

`^WEAPFRE :: :. :. . . -,SAL^,SAIR<;Y:= :^TE1t TESTING - REPAIR

DATE:..:i4t..a.,.rch:4, 2011

METER .RAND.-

END READLNG: 11965600

rv = .

^ft^ I.^ t0 certify that

Of At^:StllndtlrdS
r-V'iial Bureau of 5aiw
^ mrsrzcan WaterwoO

t;<
LQ!WFLOW

., ^:..

Caa^^N^s•

_ ^ $ss e

. .-,^,.. .'.:

7CATIOIV OF C+ALIBRATK?N
.-al standards described below were, on this day, compared
'Texas which are directly traceable to standards of the

(17BS test numbers 39569, 40093, 179355, 225713).

QUAN'1HX:' ACCIJ.BACY'

ZTRACY'ACC

^666a1 ACCURACY- 9.9. 6%

,Standards.
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K W UTILITIES
"TI1E, WATER .1tMT'ER PEOPLE"

4793 FM 639
PHONE - 254 6781I29FROST, TEXAS 76641

E.^:
h' ^

gy^.^, FAX - 254 678 9lI ^1
@M Y WA Y. C O J t?'

"yj,EAPPRECIATEYQURBUSINESS"
"R ,: ^^BVS^ssMETER TES'TINC; _ .IEP.AI SALES

-aAl'E' January 16, 2013

TO: City ofAvalon

METER LOCATION: Wastewater Plant

.METER BRAND: ,S'ensus

TYPE: Turbine

START READ,ING: 25435800
END READING.. 25435900

CERTIFICATION OF CALIBRATION
This is to certify that the physical standards described below were, on this day, compared
to the standards of the State of Texas which are directly traceable to standards of the
National Bureau of Standards (NBS test numbers 39569, 40093, 119355, 225^13^
American Waterworks Test

LOWFLOW.
QUAN7,T1'Y ACCURACY.

1lHDIUMFLOW.
QUANTIfiY .ACCURACY..

HIGHFLOW 14,gpm
QUANTITY.-100ga1 ACCURACY. 99.5%,

CO.^^aJTIVTS.• This Meter is within A WWA Standards.

TESTED

Ken itsitt

SIZE.' 11/2"

8`ERUL NUMBER: 4638643.5
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman
Carlos Rubinstein, Comnzissioner•
Toby Baker, Commissioner
Zak Covar, Executive Dii-ectol.

,,.._.,
^ ` ;- ...

E^p^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITy
Protecting Texas bY Reducing and Preventing Pollution

February i4, 2013

E SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION # 913408 2133 393162.i9 iq.43

The Honorable Frank Jackson
Mayor of Italy
PO Box 840
Italy, Texas 76651 COpy
Re:

Notice of Violation for Public Water Supply Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
City of Italy, xo:. W. Main St., Italy, Ellis County, Texas
RN101402782, PWS ID No. 0700028, Investigation No. 1053031

Dear Mayor Jackson:

On January 14, 20-13, Ms. Crystal Watkins of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Regional Office conducted an investigation of the Qbov
referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for

epublicwater supply systems. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings.
Certainoutstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required.

Please submit to this office by May 13, 2013 a^rr.itten description of corrective action taken
and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been ac •

quired.

the outstanding alleged violations. hleved for each of

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, includin TCrules.
Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled

p^tn{ ^QTCEQ
Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at httD:!/wwys, tcea state tx us for on9

reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, ur
one from either the D/Ft^r Regional Office at (817) you may call and request
Ordering Team at 5^2-23g-oo28. y) 588-5800 or the Central Office Publications

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has.
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance withenvironmental regulatory requirements.

We anticipate that you will resolve th
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you hav e alleged
information that we are unaware of, Y e additional

violationsdocumented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, y
you mnust notico the D/FWOffice within :to days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Charles Mar h lRegional

Water Supply Program Team Leader, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted
ducted

TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 76118-69$1 • 817 -588-5800 • Fax 81 _ 88_Austin Headquarters: 7 5 S^oo
512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov •

How is our customer service? tceq.texas v/ tnrint¢d on rr^ti^clcd nar^,.•,,:;.,.. ^........- . _ .
I- CUS onlersurvey
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The Honorable Frank Jacnson
Page 2
February 14, 2013

lease be advised that if you decide to
within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please require you to adhere to the
participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may stillInvestigation Findings until an
compliance schedule inclu ded the attached

of any or all of the contested violations.
official decision is made regarding the status

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Watkins in the
yD/FW Regional Office at (8i7) 588-5804.

Sincerel

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Program
D f FW Regional Office ;•
Texas Coniinission on Environmental Quality

CM/cdw

Enclosure:
Summary of Investigation Findings
Exit Interview Forms



413 CLARK ST 53^^ ^
ITALY, ELLIS COUNTY, TX 76651 I nvestig ati o oRate: 01/14/2013

Additional ID(s): 0700028

. f, ..,xwn.a .. . . ... . .. . . ^.. . -.

; "ANTrack No: 488853 Compliance Due Dat: 05114/2013
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(J)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1053031

Comment Date: 01/30/2013

Failure to provide a concrete sealing block surrounding Well #1 (G0700084A) that extends at
least three feet from the well casing in all directions, has a minimum thickness of six inches,
and is sloped to drain away, at no less than 0.25 inches per foot. The sealing block should not
have any cracks, crevices, breaks, or openings of any kind.

30 TAC 290.41 (c)(3)(J) states that in all cases, a concrete sealing block extending at least
three feet from the well casing in all directions, with a minimum thickness of six inches and
sloped to drain away at not less than 0.25 inches per foot shall be provided around thewellhead.

On the day of the investigation, the concrete sealing block on both wells was severely
cracked. A large gap was present between the well casing and concrete sealing block at Well
#2. The water system submitted documentation stating that the sealing blocks will be fixed
after release from the insurance company.

Recommended Corrective Action: Once approval from the insurance company for
construction has been obtained, submit documentation to the regional office that the system has
fixed the concrete sealing block and that there are no cracks, crevices, breaks or openings ofany kind.

Track No: 488856
Compliance Due Date: 05/1412013

30 TAC Chapter 290.42(e)(4)(C)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1053031
Comment Date: 01/30/2013

Failure to provide adequate ventilation for all enclosures in which gas chlorine is being storedor fed.

30 TAC 290.42(e)(4)(C) states that adequate ventilation, which includes both high level and
floor level screened vents, shall be provided for all enclosures in which gas chlorine is being
stored or fed. Enclosures containing more than one operating 150-pound cylinder of chlorine
shall also provide forced air ventilation which includes: screened and lowered floor level and
high level vents; a fan which is located at and draws air in through the top vent and
discharges to the outside atmosphere through the floor level vent; and a fan switch located
outside the enclosure. Alternately, systems may install negative pressure ventilation as long
as the facilities also have gas containment and treatment as prescribed by the currentInternational Fire Code (IFC).

On the day of the investigation, the water system did not have a fan installed inside the
chlorine room or a fan switch located outside the enclosure. The water system submitted
documentation stating that the chlorine room is under construction and is slated to be moved
to a new location.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of 4



^.,,rv nG tTel Y PWS

,...^

investigation # 1053031

Recommended Corrective Action: Once construction has comptetea on tne yabullluladequate
room, submit documentation g in through the top vent and dlscha ges to the outside
ventilation through a fan that draws air
atmosphere through the floor level vent.

Track No: 488972 Compliance Due Date: 05/14I2013

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(3)(B)(v)

Alleged Violation:
investigation: 1053031

Comment Date: 01I3112013

Failure to maintain a copy of the backflow prevention assembly tests.

30 TAC 290.46(f)(3)(B)(v) states that the records of backflow prevention device programs

must be retained for at least three years.

- * 1 ^•^ • r..^^ ^ ^ __ _. ' d5 ..R'. , `ev.. ._̂ _.. ...

Track No: 488976
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(K)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1053031
Comment Date: 01/31/2013

Failure to properly seal the wellhead.

30 TAC 290.41 (c)(3)(K) states that wellheads and pump bases shall be sealed by a gasket or
sealing compound to prevent the possibility of contaminating the well water. A well casing
vent shall be provided with an opening that is covered with 16-mesh or finer
corrosion-resistant screen, facing downward, elevated and located so as to minimize the
drawing of contaminants into the well. Wellheads and well vents shall be at least two feet

flood elevation, if available, or adequately
above the highest

flood damage by levees.protected from possible

On the day of the investigation, there were cracks and gaps present in the well head's sealing

compound.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation to the regional office u^^ an yhosent
and gaps present in the wellhead have been sealed by a gasket or sealing comp

Prev

the possibility of contaminating the well water.
Resolution: On January 30, 2013, Mr. Dean Carrell, Public Works Director for City of Italy,
submitted a photograph verifying that the sealing compound had been removed and replaced
.miih r,Pw sealant. This will resolve the alleged violation.

30 TAC Chapter 290.42(1)

Alleged Violation:

investigation: 1053031
Comment Date: 02101/2013

Failure to maintain a complete, thorough, and up-to-date plant operations manual for operator
page 2 of 4

Summary of Investigation Findings

system did not have copies of the backflow
On the dayof the vinvestigation,

available fore review.prevention assembly tests

Recommended
Corrective Action: Submit a letter and copies of the backflow prevention

assembly tests to the regional office.

Track No: 488973



.-_.:

CITY OF ITALY PWS
investigation # 1053031review an re erence.

30 TAC 290.42(l) states that a thorough plant operations manual must be compiled and kept
up-to-date for operator review and reference. This manual should be of sufficient detail to
provide the operator with routine maintenance and repair procedures, with protocols to be
utilized in the event of a natural or man-made catastrophe, as well as provide telephone
numbers of water system personnel, system officials, and local/state/federal agencies to be
contacted in the event of an emergency.

On the day of the investigation, the water system did not have a copy of the plant operations
manual available for review..

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit to the regional office a letter and a copy of the
water system plant operation manual. This manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the
operator with routine maintenance/repair procedures done daily, weekly, monthly and annually,
protocols to be utilized in the event of a natural or man-made catastrophe, as well as provide
telephone numbers of water system personnel, system officials, and local/state/federal agencies
to be contacted in the event of an emergency. Maintain a copy of the system's plant operations
manual in a central location that is easily available for review.

Resolution: On January 30, 2013, Mr. Dean Carrell, Public Works Director for City of Italy,
submitted a copy of the plant operations manual to the regional office. This will resolve the
alleged violation.

Track No: 488975

30 TAC Chapter 290.121(a)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1053031

Comment Date: 01/31/2013

Failure to develop and maintain a copy of the monitoring plan.

30 TAC 290.121(a)
states that all public water systems shall maintain an up-to-date chemical

and microbiological monitoring plan. Monitoring plans are subject to the review and approval
of the executive director. A copy of the monitoring plan must be maintained at each watertreatment plant and at a central location.

On the day of the investigation, the water system did not have a copy of the monitoring plan
available for review.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the monitoring plan to the assigned
enforcement coordinator which identifies all sampling locations, describes the sampling
frequency, and specifies the analytical procedures/laboratories that the public water system will
use to comply with the monitoring requirements of TAC 290.121. Maintain a copy of the
system's monitoring plant in a central location that is easily available for review.

Resolution: On January 30, 2013, Mr. Dean Carrell, Public Works Director for City of Italy,
submitted a copy of the monitoring plan to the regional office. This will resolve the allegedviolation.

Track No: 488978
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1053031

Comment Date: 01/31/2013

Failure to utilize good maintenance and housekeeping practices to ensure the public water
system are in good working condition and/or properly upkeep the general appearance of the
system's facilities equipment.

30 TAC 290.46(m)
states that good maintenance and housekeeping practices should be

utilized to ensure the public water system are in good working condition and/or properly
upkeep the general appearance of the system's facilities equipment. The maintenance and
housekeeping practices used by a public water system shall ensure the good working

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 3 of 4



invPstiaation # 1053031
CITY OF ITALY PWScondition and genera appearance o t e system s aci rt^es an equipment. The grounds an

d
ing

facilities shall be maintained in a manner so as to minimize the possibilityo
totheacbonrdit ons

rodents, insects, and other disease vectors, and in such a way as
prevent r

that might cause the contamination of the water.

On the day of the investigation, there was a large dirt mound underneath the fencing around

thatwell site. onal area
Recommended Corrective cleared .of Submit documentation to

and leaf piles and that'the fac l'tty is b ing kept in
around the facility has beengood working condition. Please ensure that all, service pumps are kept in watertight condition.
Resolution: On January 30, 2013, Mr. Dean Carrell, Public Works Director for City of Italy,

being
submitted a photograph verf^^ndgfph an upgradean the water system'facilit es. Th s w Ilresolved
The area is also being prepa
the alleged violation.

Page 4 of 4

Summary of Investigation Findings
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Texas Commission on Environmental
00008

Quality
Investigation Report

City of Italy'
CN600460026

CITY OF ITALY PWS

Investigation # 1053031
Investigator: CRYSTAL WATKINS

Conducted: 01/14/2013 -- 01/14/2013

Program(s): PUBLIC WATER
SYSTEM/SUPPLY

RN101402782

Investigation Type : Compliance Investigation

Additional ID(s) : 0700028

Incident #

Site Classification
GW 251-1 K CONNECTION

SIC Code: 4941

Location : INTERSECTION OF HWY 34
AND HWY 77

Address: 413 CLARK ST, ITALY, TX
Activity Type : REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX76651

PWSCCIGWCM - PWSCCOGWCM P1NS CCI
Discretionary Groundwater, Purchase,
Community

Principali$i -

Role

RESPONDENT

Contact(s) •
Role

Notified

Participated in Investigation

Regulated Entity Contact

Regulated Entity mail Contact

Participated in Investigation

Participated in Investigation

Other 5taff MemberEsl •
Rote

Investigator
Supervisor
QA Reviewer

Name Cop,7CITY OF ITALY

TfName Phone
CONTRACT

MR DEAN CARRELL Fax (972) 483-2800OPERATOR

CONTRACT
MR DEAN CARRELL

Work (972) 483-7329

OPERATOR
MAYOR

HON FRANK Work (972) 483-7329
JACKSON

MAYOR
HON FRANK Work
JACKSON

(972) 483-7329

EMPLOYEE
MR SHEDRIC Work (972) 843-7329
WALKER

EMPLOYEE
MR CLINTON Work (972) 483-7329
MCCASLAND

Name

ARIEL YEH
CHARLES MARSHALL
CHARLES MARSHALL

Associated Check List
Checklist Name
PWS EMERGENCY POWER INITIATIVE

Unit Name

PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT MONITORING
CITY OF ITALY

AND SAMPLING CITY OF ITALY



CITY OF ITALY PWS - ITALY

111412013 Inv. #-1053031

Paae2of7
PWS STANDARD FIELD -

investiaation Comments :

CITY OF ITALY

INTRODUCTION
notification of the

Dean Carrell, Public Works Director for the City ffQmlyt. seCry ta^ ,W
rEOr

atkinsnoti, Texas Commission on
Comprehensive Compliance Investigation (CCI) Regional Investigator, on January 7,
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) to Mr. l on
2013. A list of records required Sr,^^^inS and tMs. Ariel Yeh,ITCEQ D/FW Rlegio al Invest gator,
2012. On January 14, 2013,conducted the investigation and exit interview was conducted with Mr. Carrell, Clinton McCaslan ,

and Shedric Walker, employees for the City of Italy.

Several alleged violations were noted during the investigation and a Notice of Violation was sent

to the system.

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION

The City of
Italy is a community water system located in Ellis County, Texas. The water system

serves 731 connections with an approximate population of 2193 based on three person per
connection. The water system consists of three groundwater wells that supply one water plant

and one pressure plane.

pumpsWater from the groundwate r we llsd storage tank. Water is then transferred via three t

with
nsfe

gas

chlorine before entering a ground from storage to the distribution
to anotherrground storage tank. Two service pumps pump
system and an elevated storage tank provide storage and pressure maintenance for the system.

:. ***^*****Spacifc facility information and capacity calculations such as tank volumes pump capacities,
etc. can be found in the Public Water System Database Sheet attached

to this CCI rep

a.,-.,,^^T)A

EXCEPTIONIALTERNATtVE CAPACITY REQUIREMENT

N/A

BACKGROUND
pWS was conducted

The last compliance investigation
t cited and have since been resolved. March

18, 2010.

Several alleged violations had been

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Records-Review on data,
During the investigation, the following records were requested for
plant operations manual, monitoring plan, drought contingency plan, public notices, monthly
service agreements, NSF certifications, equipment calibration flushing records, disinfectant
operating reports, disinfectant level quarterly operating reports,
residual monitoring records, customer complaint records and bacteriological sampling records for

the previous twelve months.

All records were readily available for review.

Capacity
During the investigation, the water system capacities were evaluated. During the investigation, the
well meters on Wells #1 and #2 were out of service; therefore estimates from the well calibration
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tests were used. The system is required to provide 438.6 gallons per minute (GPM) of water and
produce 607 GPM. See the investigation attachments for a copy of the Water System Diagram,
Water System Data Sheet, and PWS Database Printout for further information.

Sampling

The disinfectant residual and distribution pressure were measured at 409 Venice with a residual
of 0.3 milligrams per liter (mg/L) free chlorine and a pressure of 73 pounds per square inch (psi).
._ ,. j ... .. . ...,

, :.NC3V Date., Method; ; ., ..
02/14'l2013

WRITTEN Ot77rSTA# DtN G^A^'L^EGEb VIO^^'
N TION`(Sj...^

ASCfA^TED TtJ`fA NO^IIGE Cs?F^VI©LAyTfC)N {z > ^^*.. x

Track No: 488853 Compliance Due Date: 05/1412013
Violation Start Date: 1/14/2013

30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(J)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1053031

Comment Date: 01/30/2013
Failure to provide a concrete sealing block surrounding Well #1 (G0700084A) that
extends at least three feet from the well casing in all directions, has a minimum thickness
of six inches, and is sloped to drain away, at no less than 0.25 inches per foot. The
sealing block should not have any cracks, crevices, breaks, or openings of any kind.

30 TAC 290.41 (c)(3)(J) states that in all cases, a concrete sealing block extending at
least three feet from the well casing in all directions, with a minimum thickness of six
inches and sloped to drain away at not less than 0.25 inches per foot shall be provided
around the wellhead.

On the day of the investigation, the concrete sealing block on both wells was severely
cracked. A large gap was present between the well casing and concrete sealing block at
Well #2. The water system submitted documentation stating that the sealing blocks will
be fixed after release from the insurance company.

Recommended Corrective Action: Once approval from the insurance company for construction
has been obtained, submit documentation to the regional office that the system has fixed the
concrete sealing block and that there are no cracks, crevices, breaks or openings of any kind.
Track No: 488856 Compliance Due Date: 05/14/2013

Violation Start Date: 1/14/2013

30 TAC Chapter 290.42(e)(4)(C) .

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1053031 Comment Date: 01/30/2013
Failure to provide adequate ventilation for all enclosures in which gas chlorine is being
stored or fed.

30 TAC 290.42(e)(4)(C) states that adequate ventilation, which includes both high level
and floor level screened vents, shall be provided for all enclosures in which gas chlorine
is being stored or fed. Enclosures containing more than one operating 150-pound cylinder
of chlorine shall also provide forced air ventilation which includes: screened and lowered
floor level and high level vents; a fan which is located at and draws air in through the top
vent and discharges to the outside atmosphere through the floor level vent; and a fan
switch located outside the enclosure. Alternately, systems may install negative pressure
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ventilation as long as the facilities also have gas containment and treatment as
prescribed by the current International Fire Code (IFC).

On the day of the investigation, the water system did not have a fan installed inside the
chlorine room or a fan switch located outside the enclosure. The water system submitted
documentation stating that the chlorine room is under construction and is slated to be

moved to a new location.

Recommended Corrective Action: Once construction has completed on the gas chlorine room,
submit documentation to the regional office that the system has provided adequate ventilation
through a fan that draws air in through the top vent and discharges to the outside atmosphere through

the floor level vent.
Track No: 488972 Compliance Due Date: 05/1412013

Violation Start Date: 1/1412013

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(3)(B)(v)

Alleged Violation: Comment Date: 01/31/2013
Investigation: 1053031
Failure to maintain a copy of the backflow prevention assembly tests.

30 TAC 290.46(f)(3)(B)(v) states that the records of backflow prevention device programs

must be retained for at least three years.

On the day of the investigation, the water system did not have copies of the backflow
prevention assembly tests available for review.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a letter and copies of the backfiow prevention assembly

4 ;tests to the regional office.
'fALLE GED^^LA Tt -S}^C?ED^At!RD }2ES^^^LU^b

^ r. . . ^. xwc;enrrinOFD'rTO;A6NC)T[CE^QF^VIOz,A*T^lO(V

Track No: 488976 Resolution Status Date: 1131/2013

Violation Start Date: 1114/2013 Violation End Date:113012613

30 TAC Chapter 290.41 (c)(3)(K)

Alleged Violation: Comment Date: 01I3112013
Investigation: 1053031

Failure to properly seal the wellhead.

30 TAG 290.41 (c)(3)(K) states that wellheads and pump bases shall be sealed by a
gasket or sealing compound to prevent the possibility of contaminating the well water. A
well casing vent shall be provided with an opening that is covered with 16-mesh or finer
corrosion-resistant screen, facing downward, elevated and located so as to minimize the
drawing of contaminants into the well. Wellheads and well vents shall be at least two feet
above the highest known watermark or 100-year flood elevation, if available, or
adequately protected from possible flood damage by levees.

On the day of the investigation, there were cracks and gaps present in the well head's

sealing compound,

wellhead ave been sealed by a gasket oro the regional office that any holes andRecommended Corrective sealing compound to prevent the
gaps present ^
possibility of contaminating the well water.
Resolution: On January 30, 2013, Mr. Dean Carrell, Public Works Director for City of Italy, submitted
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a photograph verifying that the sealing compound had been removed and replaced with new sealant.
This will resolve the alleged violation.

.^^.. ^

Track No: 488973 Resolution Status Date: 2/1/2013
Violation Start Date: 1/14/2013 Violation End Date:1/30/2013

30 TAC Chapter 290.42(l)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1053031

Comment Date: 02/01/2013

Failure to maintain a complete, thorough, and up-to-date plant operations manual for
operator review and reference.

30 TAC 290.42(l) states that a thorough plant operations manual must be compiled and
kept up-to-date for operator review and reference. This manual should be of sufficient
detail to provide the operator with routine maintenance and repair procedures, with
protocols to be utilized in the event of a natural or man-made catastrophe, as well as
provide telephone numbers of water system personnel, system officials, and
local/state/federal agencies to be contacted in the event of an emergency.

On the day of the investigation, the water system did not have a copy of the plant
operations manual available for review.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit to the regional office a letter and a copy of the water
system plant operation manual. This manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator with
routine maintenance/repair procedures done daily, weekly, monthly and annually, protocols to be
utilized in the event of a natural or man-made catastrophe, as well as provide telephone numbers of
water system personnel, system officials, and local/state/federal agencies to be contacted in the
event of an emergency. Maintain a copy of the system's plant operations manual in a central location
that is easily available for review.

Resolution: On January 30, 2013, Mr. Dean Carrell, Public Works Director for City of Italy, submitted
a copy of the plant operations manual to the regional office. This will resolve the alleged violation.
Track No: 488975 Resolution Status Date: 1/3112013

Violation Start Date: 1/14/2013

30 TAC Chapter 290.121(a)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1053031

Violation End Date:1/30/2013

Comment Date: 01/31/2013

Failure to develop and maintain a copy of the monitoring plan.

30 TAC 290.121(a) states that all public water systems shall maintain an up-to-date
chemical and microbiological monitoring plan. Monitoring plans are subject to the review
and approval of the executive director. A copy of the monitoring plan must be maintained
at each water treatment plant and at a central location.

On the day of the investigation, the water system did not have a copy of the monitoring
plan available for review.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the monitoring plan to the assigned
enforcement coordinator which identifies all sampling locations, describes the sampling frequency,
and specifies the analytical procedures/laboratories that the public water system will use to comply
with the monitoring requirements of TAC 290.121. Maintain a copy of the system's monitoring plant in
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a central location that is easily available for review.
Resolution: On January 30, 2013, Mr. Dean Carrell, Public Works Director for City of Italy, submitted
a copy of the monitoring plan to the regional office. This will resolve the alleged violation.

Track No: 488978 Resolution Status Date: 1/3112013

Violation Start Date: 111412013 Violation End Date:113012013

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

Alleged Violation: Comment Date: 01/31/2013
Investigation: 1053031
Failure to utilize good maintenance and housekeeping practices to ensure the public
water system are in good working condition and/or properly upkeep the general
appearance of the system's facilities equipment.

30 TAG 290.46(m) states that good maintenance and housekeeping practices should be
utilized to ensure the public water system are in good working condition and/or properly
upkeep the general appearance of the system's facilities equipment. The maintenance
and housekeeping practices used by a public water system shall ensure the good working
condition and general appearance of the system's facilities and equipment. The grounds
and facilities shall be maintained in a manner so as to minimize the possibility of the
harboring of rodents, insects, and other disease vectors, and in such a way as to prevent
other conditions that might cause the contamination of the water.

On the day of the investigation, there was a large dirt mound underneath the fencing

around well site.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation to the regional office that the area
around the facility has been cleared of all brush and leaf piles and that the facility is being kept in
good working condition. Please ensure that all service pumps are kept in watertight condition.
Resolution: On January 30, 2013, Mr. Dean Carrell, Public Works Director for City of Italy, submitted
a photograph verifying that the grounds around the well sites were being maintained. The area is also
being prepared for an upgrade in the water system facilities. This will resolve the alleged violation.

Signed •^°^
nvironmental lnvestigator

Signed
upervisor

Date
41

Date4^9
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Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)
Enforcement Action Request (EAR)

)_(Letter to Facilit
y (

s
p

ecif
y

t
yp

e
--/Maps, Plans, Sketches

) 0V 4Photographs
Investigation Report

-KCorrespondence from the facility-Sample Analysis Results
____Other (specify) :_Manifests

NOR
40'5'"

` ^r}
4atAttO.(^^jC.441ah





PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM DATA

Name of System: City of Italy
CCN Number: 10885 PWS ID: 700028
Classification: Not Applicable Type: Community
Region Number: 4

Interconnect with Other
No Name of PWS VC:PWS:

Type I/C:

Retail Service Connections: Retail Meters: 731
Retail Population: 2193

Wholesale Master Wholesale Service
Meters: Connections:
Wholesale Population:

Total Well Capacity: 607 GPM 0.874 MGD
Raw Capacity: GPM MGD

Total Elevated Storage: 0.300 MG Total Storage Capacity: 1.25 MG
Pressure Tank

0 0.Capacity:

Maximum Daily
0.362 MGDUsage: Date: 07/04/2012

Average Daily
Usage: 0.168 MGD Time

Period: 01101/2012to 12/31/2012

Wholesale Contract: No Maximum Purchase Rate :
No, of Samples Required: 2 No. of Samples Submitted: 2

No. of Raw Samples Required: 0 No. of Raw Samples
Submitted:

Non-Comm Dates of
09/0919999 to 09/09/9999Operation:

WATER STORAGE TANKS



WATER SOURCES

I G0700028B Well#2 600 Clark 0

1 G0700028C Well#3 600 Clark 0

101
I G0700028A Well#1 Houston 0

St.

SERVICE PUMPS

Submersible

Submersible 160

Submersible

303 04/26/2007

04/26/2007

144 04/26/2007.

SYSTEM CAPACITIES

Pressure Plane Number: I Name: Pressure Plane #1
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WILLATT & FLICKINGER
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

2001 NUR'rII LAMAR • AUSTIN, TL,;X:as 78705 •(512) 476-6604 • FAX (512) 469-9148

December 20, 2013

Ms. Mary Damron
TCEQ, MC 153
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re: City of Italy Water CCN Amendment

Dear Mary:

âCG^DN
DEC 2 7 2013

0TlLlTIEP & DISTRICTS
9'rFCTION

Pursuant to your conversation with Jeniffer Concienne in our office, please find enclosed four
(4) copies of the revised proposed water CCN area, and four (4) copies of the site location.

Please find also enclosed a CD showing the revised boundary application. - -^,-• r1-<x

Please consider this to be an amendment to the City's application.

Please advise if anything further is required.

Very truly yours,

h : L 6&^
Mike Willatt

MW
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Dean Carrell
Mr. Scott Hoelzle
(w/o enclosures)

(Via Electronic Transmission Only)

1 \Cityof1taly\1trs\damron-12
12/20/13
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MULTIPLE MAPS IN FILE

FOR ANY QUESTIONS

PLEASE CALL CENTRAL RECORDS

MAIN LINE (512) 936-7180
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MULTIPLE CD'S IN FILE

FOR ANY QUESTIONS

PLEASE CALL CENTRAL RECORDS

MAIN LINE (512) 936-7180
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